

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 17-1275

---

EXELON CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

Robert H. Solomon  
Solicitor

Carol J. Banta  
Senior Attorney

For Respondent  
Federal Energy Regulatory  
Commission  
Washington, DC 20426

Final Brief: August 17, 2018

---

---

**CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) CERTIFICATE AS TO  
PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

**A. Parties and Amici**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>PAGE</b> |
|---|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....   | 1           |
| STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS .....   | 2           |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....  | 2           |
| I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND .....  | 2           |
| II. THE NEW ENGLAND REGIONAL CAPACITY MARKET .....  | 6           |
| III. THE COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS AND ORDERS.....   | 15          |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 18          |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 20          |
| I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....  | 20          |
| II. REVIEW AND MITIGATION OF POTENTIAL MARKET POWER<br>IN RETIREMENT BIDS ARE NECESSARY TO ENSURE THAT<br>MARKET-BASED RATES ARE JUST AND REASONABLE..... | 22          |
| III. THE SYSTEM OPERATOR’S REVIEW AND MITIGATION<br>PROCESS IS CONSISTENT WITH THE RATE FILING<br>PROVISIONS OF THE FEDERAL POWER ACT.....                | 26          |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 33          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| COURT CASES:   | PAGE               |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Advanced Energy Management Alliance v. FERC</i> ,<br>860 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....                                 | 22                 |
| <i>Atlantic City Electric Co. v. FERC</i> ,<br>295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....  | 20, 28-29          |
| * <i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> ,<br>552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....  | 3, 8, 9, 22, 23    |
| <i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>371 U.S. 156 (1962).....   | 21                 |
| <i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> ,<br>383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004).....  | 23                 |
| * <i>Connecticut Department of Public Utility Control v. FERC</i> ,<br>569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....                  | 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 26 |
| <i>Delaware Department of Natural Resources and<br/>Environmental Control v. EPA</i> ,<br>785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 9                  |
| <i>Electricity Consumers Resource Council v. FERC</i> ,<br>407 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....                             | 8-9                |
| <i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC</i> ,<br>10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....  | 22                 |
| * <i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Association</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....   | 5, 21, 25, 32      |
| <i>Maine Public Utilities Commission v. FERC</i> ,<br>454 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....                                   | 21                 |

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>COURT CASES (continued):</b>  | <b>PAGE</b>                  |
|--|------------------------------|
| <i>Maine Public Utilities Commission v. FERC</i> ,<br>520 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....   | 8, 9, 10, 26                 |
| <i>Maryland Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> ,<br>632 F.3d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....   | 8, 9                         |
| <i>Montana Consumer Counsel v. FERC</i> ,<br>659 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2011) .....  | 5, 23                        |
| <i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Utility District No. 1</i> ,<br>554 U.S. 527 (2008).....  | 4                            |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 21                           |
| <i>New England Power Generators Association v. FERC</i> ,<br>707 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....  | 8, 27                        |
| * <i>New England Power Generators Association v. FERC</i> ,<br>757 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....  | 8, 10, 12, 13, 21-22, 25, 32 |
| <i>New England Power Generators Association v. FERC</i> ,<br>879 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....   | 8                            |
| <i>New England Power Generators Association v. FERC</i> ,<br>881 F.3d 202 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....  | 8                            |
| <i>New Jersey Board of Public Utilities v. FERC</i> ,<br>744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014) .....  | 9                            |
| <i>New York v. FERC</i> ,<br>535 U.S. 1 (2002).....  | 2, 4, 21                     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>COURT CASES (continued):</b>   | <b>PAGE</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>NRG Power Marketing, LLC v. Maine Public Utilities Commission</i> ,<br>558 U.S. 165 (2010).....  | 3, 5, 9     |
| <i>NSTAR Electric &amp; Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> ,<br>481 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....   | 6, 22       |
| <i>Old Dominion Electric Cooperative v. FERC</i> ,<br>No. 16-1111, 2018 WL 2993205 (D.C. Cir. June 15, 2018).....                           | 5           |
| <i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> ,<br>390 U.S. 747 (1968).....  | 21          |
| <i>PPL Wallingford Energy LLC v. FERC</i> ,<br>419 F.3d 1194 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....  | 27-28       |
| <i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. FERC</i> ,<br>839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....  | 10, 13      |
| <i>Public Service Electric &amp; Gas Co. v. FERC</i> ,<br>324 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....   | 8           |
| <i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> ,<br>165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....  | 20-21       |
| <i>South Carolina Public Service Authority v. FERC</i> ,<br>762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....   | 21          |
| <i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> ,<br>225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....   | 21          |
| <i>Utility Workers Union of America Local 464 v. FERC</i> ,<br>Nos. 16-1068, <i>et al.</i> , 2018 WL 3542631 (D.C. Cir. July 24, 2018)..... | 13          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:   | PAGE                               |
|---|------------------------------------|
| <p><i>*Devon Power, L.L.C.</i>,<br/>           115 FERC ¶ 61,340 (2006), <i>on reh’g</i>,<br/>           117 FERC ¶ 61,133 (2006).....</p>  | 7, 11, 12, 25                      |
| <p><i>*Devon Power, L.L.C.</i>,<br/>           137 FERC ¶ 61,073 (2011).....</p>  | 27, 28                             |
| <p><i>ISO New England Inc.</i>,<br/>           135 FERC ¶ 61,029 (2011).....</p>  | 25                                 |
| <p><i>ISO New England Inc.</i>,<br/>           146 FERC ¶ 61,014 (2014).....</p>  | 12, 13, 14, 31                     |
| <p><i>ISO New England Inc.</i>,<br/>           148 FERC ¶ 61,201 (2014).....</p>  | 10                                 |
| <p><i>*ISO New England Inc.</i>, [Tariff Order]<br/>           155 FERC ¶ 61,029 (2016), <i>reh’g denied</i>,<br/>           161 FERC ¶ 61,115 (2017).....</p>  | 14, 17, 24, 29, 30, 31, 32         |
| <p><i>ISO New England Inc.</i>,<br/>           156 FERC ¶ 61,067 (2016).....</p>  | 17, 31                             |
| <p><i>*ISO New England Inc.</i>, [Rehearing Order]<br/>           161 FERC ¶ 61,115 (2017).....</p>   | 18, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32 |
| <p><i>Market-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of Electric Energy, Capacity and Ancillary Services by Public Utilities</i>, Order No. 697, 72 Fed. Reg. ¶ 39,904, FERC Stats. &amp; Regs. ¶ 31,252, 119 FERC ¶ 61,295 (2007), <i>on reh’g and clarification</i>, Order No. 697-A, 73 Fed. Reg. 25,382, FERC Stats. &amp; Regs. ¶ 31,268, 123 FERC ¶ 61,055 (2008), <i>aff’d sub nom. Montana Consumer Counsel v. FERC</i>, 659 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2011) .....</p> | 5                                  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>STATUTES:</b>  | <b>PAGE</b>   |
|---|---------------|
| Federal Power Act   |               |
| Section 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824 .....  | 2             |
| Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d .....   | 2, 16, 18, 28 |
| Section 205(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a) .....   | 19            |
| Section 205(a), (b), (e), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a), (b), (e) .....   | 3             |
| Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....  | 3             |
| Section 206(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....  | 3             |
| Section 206(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(b) .....   | 3             |
| <br><b>OTHER MATERIALS:</b>   |               |
| Energy Information Administration, <i>U.S. electric generating capacity increase in 2016 was largest net change since 2011</i> (Feb. 27, 2017), <a href="https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=30112">https://www.eia.gov/todayinenergy/detail.php?id=30112</a> ..... | 6, 7          |
| Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, <i>Energy Primer: A Handbook of Energy Market Basics</i> (Nov. 2015), <a href="https://www.ferc.gov/market-oversight/guide/energy-primer.pdf">https://www.ferc.gov/market-oversight/guide/energy-primer.pdf</a> .....                     | 6             |
| ISO New England, Inc. Internal Market Monitor, <i>2014 Annual Markets Report</i> (May 20, 2015), <a href="https://www.iso-ne.com/static-assets/documents/2015/05/2014-amr.pdf">https://www.iso-ne.com/static-assets/documents/2015/05/2014-amr.pdf</a> .....                    | 6-7           |
| ISO New England Inc., <i>Key Grid and Market Stats: Markets</i> , <a href="https://iso-ne.com/about/key-stats/markets">https://iso-ne.com/about/key-stats/markets</a> .....   | 12            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>OTHER MATERIALS (continued):</b>   | <b>PAGE</b> |
|---|-------------|
| ISO New England, Inc., <i>Market Monitoring and Mitigation: External Market Monitor</i> , <a href="https://www.iso-ne.com/markets-operations/market-monitoring-mitigation/external-monitor/">https://www.iso-ne.com/markets-operations/market-monitoring-mitigation/external-monitor/</a> ..... | 12-13       |
| ISO New England, Inc., <i>Market Monitoring and Mitigation: Internal Market Monitor</i> , <a href="https://www.iso-ne.com/markets-operations/market-monitoring-mitigation/internal-monitor/">https://www.iso-ne.com/markets-operations/market-monitoring-mitigation/internal-monitor/</a> ..... | 12          |
